

No. 07-6053

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DWAYNE GILES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of California**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS BELOOF
Professor of Law
(*Counsel of Record*)
MARGARET GARVIN
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE AT LEWIS &
CLARK LAW SCHOOL*
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97219
Telephone: 503-768-6819
Fax: 503-768-6671

*Law School is not amicus and is
listed for affiliation purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT RECOGNIZES AN EX- CEPTION TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE WHERE THE DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY ACTS TO CAUSE THE UNAVAILABILITY OF A WITNESS	2
A. <i>REYNOLDS</i> CLEARLY IDENTIFIED FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING AS REQUIRING AN “ACT” WITH A “VOLUNTARY” MENTAL STATE THAT CAUSES WITNESS UNAVAIL- ABILITY	2
B. THE <i>REYNOLDS</i> “VOLUNTARY” MENTAL STATE STANDARD IS UNCONTRADICTED BY PRIOR CASES OF ENGLISH OR AMERI- CAN COURTS	4
II. PROXIMATE CAUSE ALSO DELINE- ATES THE BOUNDARIES OF FORFEI- TURE BY WRONGDOING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Lewis</i> , 255 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> , 20 Pick. 206 (Mass. 1838)	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Drayton v. Wells</i> , 1 Nott & McC. 409, 10 S.C.L. 1819, WL 692 (S.C. 1819)	8
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 699 (1877).....	4
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Blewett</i> , 89 S.W. 2d 487 (Tex. Civ. App. 1935)	10
<i>Kelly v. Fahrney</i> , 242 Ill. 240, 89 N.E. 984 (1909).....	10
<i>Milwaukee & St. P.R. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1877).....	11
<i>Noland v. Law</i> , 170 S.C. 345, 170 S.E. 439 (1933).....	10
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	4
<i>Rex v. Barber</i> , 1 Root 76, 1775 WL 8 (Conn. Super. 1775).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trytko v. Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 19 Ga. 402, 1856 WL 1804 (Ga. 1856)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Woolard v. JLG Industries Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	11
ENGLISH CASES:	
<i>Harrison’s Case</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 833, 4 William and Mary 833 (1692)	8
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 769, 777 (HL 1666)	6, 7
<i>Queen v. Scaife</i> , 17 Q.B. 237, 117 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851)	7
OTHER:	
Crim. Law, vol. i. sec. 428	4
Petitioner’s Brief, at 20	7
Petitioner’s Brief, at 27	5
Webster, Noah, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	6
Webster, Noah, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1869)	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	6
